

THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE TWENTY EIGHTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE N.V.SHRAVAN KUMAR

IA No. 2 OF 2025

IN

WP NO: 11923 OF 2025

Between:

M/s Jairaj Ispat Limited, Plot No.8, Phase III, IDA, Jeedimetla, Medchal-Malkajgiri
District Rep. by its Managing Director, Sajjan Kumar Goenka.

...Petitioner

(Petitioner in WP 11923 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The Union of India, Represented by Ministry of Railways, New Delhi.
2. The General Manager, South Central Railways, Secunderabad.
3. The General Manager, South Western Railways, Hubballi.
4. The Senior Divisional Commercial Manager, South Central Railways, Guntakal.
5. The Chief Commercial Inspector, South Central Railways, Dhone.
6. The Chief Goods Supervisor, South Central Railways, Malkapuram.
7. The Chief Goods Clerk, Malkapuram, South Central Railway Malkapuram.

...Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay/suspend the operation of unilateral levy of re-weighment penal charges amounting to Rs.30,55,758/- through vide orders dt.28.3.2025 served to the petitioner Company on 12.4.2025, pending disposal of WP No. 11923 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of M/s. N Sasikala Advocate for the Petitioner and Gadi Praveen Kumar Deputy Solicitor General of India for the Respondents.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case). The Court made the following

ORDER:

Learned Central Government counsel appearing for respondents seeks time to file counter.

List on 02.05.2025 immediately after 'Motion List'.

Till then, respondents are directed not to take any coercive steps to the extent of any further charges. ✓

SD/-L.LAKSHMI BABU
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Union of India, Represented by Ministry of Railways, New Delhi.
2. The General Manager, South Central Railways, Secunderabad.
3. The General Manager, South Western Railways, Hubballi.
4. The Senior Divisional Commercial Manager, South Central Railways, Guntakal.
5. The Chief Commercial Inspector, South Central Railways, Dhane.
6. The Chief Goods Supervisor, South Central Railways, Malkapuram.
7. The Chief Goods Clerk, Malkapuram, South Central Railway Malkapuram.
(For 1 to 7 By RPAD)
8. One CC to Sri N Sasikala Advocate [OPUC]
9. Two CCs to Sri Gadi Praveen Kumar Deputy Solicitor General of India Advocate [OUT]
10. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NVSK,J

DATED:28/04/2025 ✓

**LIST ON 02.05.2025 IMMEDIATELY AFTER
'MOTION LIST'.** ✓

ORDER

**IA NO. 2 OF 2025
IN
WP.NO.11923 OF 2025**



DIRECTION